The determination of whether there has been an increase in costs 
and the amount of the increase in costs shall be determined by the percentage increase 
in the 20-Cities Construction Cost Index published by the Engineering News Record using 
the July, 2007 value of seven thousand nine hundred fifty-nine (7,959) as the basis and 
the Index value for May of each year to calculate the increase

Index value for May 2025 is 13,839